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Silver Hills Amendment of Conditions - Final Map Extension Request

11305 Red Rock Road
± 64.93 acres

The subject site is located west of Red Rock Road, approximately 3/4 of a mile north 
of the intersection with Silver Knolls Boulevard.

This request seeks an Amendment of Conditions to enter into a 
 Development agreement granting an extension of time for the 
approved Tentative Map for Silver Hills (Case No. WTM21-006).

087-390-10 ±308.6
N/A N/A

N/A N/A
N/A N/A

Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC

89503
N/A

 

N/A

Juniper & Sage Consulting, LLC

  AnnMarie Lain

Reno, NV Reno, NV89519
N/A

N/A N/A
Robert Lissner

Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC

89519Reno, NV

N/A N/A
Robert Lissner

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A N/A
N/A
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See attached supplemental information.

See attached supplemental information.

Attachment B 
Page 5



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISED NARRATIVE, DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, FINAL 
MAP EXTENSION REQUEST (SILVER HILLS, PHASE 1)  
 
Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC 

 

 

 

 

Prepared for: 
Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC 
4790 Caughlin Parkway, Suite 519 
Reno, NV 89519 

Prepared by: 
Juniper & Sage Consulting  
10580 N. McCarran Blvd, Ste 115-120 
Reno, NV 89509 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION          
1.1 General Information  

Applicant: 
 
 
 

Lifestyle Homes TND, LLC 
4790 Caughlin Parkway, Suite 519 
Reno, NV 89519 
Contact: Robert Lissner 
Email: rlissner@gmail.com 

Prepared by: Juniper & Sage Consulting, LLC 
10580 N. McCarran Blvd, Ste 115-120 
Reno, NV 89511 
Contact: AnnMarie Lain  
Phone: 907-602-3382 
Email: juniperandsage.consulting@gmail.com 

 
Project Location: 11305 Red Rock Road  

Washoe County, NV 89508 

Parcel ID Numbers: 087-390-10 

Zoning: Silver Hills Specific Plan (SP) 

Master Plan: Suburban Residential (SR) 

 
1.2 Supporting Documentation 
This report has been prepared in support of the requested Amendment of Conditions for Tentative 
Subdivision Map Case Number WTM21-006 (Silver Hills, Village 1). To provide complete 
documentation and support for this request, the following materials have been included as 
appendices: 
 

• Appendix A: Amendment of Conditions (AOC) Application 
• Appendix B: Owner Affidavit 
• Appendix C: Site Plan 

 
These appendices contain the required forms, ownership verification, and a visual representation 
of the project site necessary for the review and consideration of the proposed amendment. In 
addition, Supplemental Appendices D through G are introduced and discussed within the main 
body of this report, where they provide relevant technical, procedural, or agency coordination 
information to support the analysis and findings. 
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2.0 AMENDMENT OF CONDITIONS OVERVIEW   
 
2.1 Amendment Request 
This request seeks an Amendment of Conditions to amend certain conditions and to enter into 
a Development Agreement granting an extension of time for the approved Tentative Map for 
Silver Hills, Phase 1 (Case No. WTM21-006).  The above-mentioned Tentative Map was 
approved by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners on August 24, 2021, and is 
set to expire on August 24, 2025 (Appendix D: Conditions of Approval).  
 
The proposed Development Agreement seeks to extend the time allowed for recording the 
initial final map from the current expiration date of August 24, 2025, to a new expiration date 
of August 24, 2027. 
  

2.2 Zoning and Master Plan  
The subject site is within the North Valleys Area Plan with a Master Plan designation of 
Suburban Residential.  The Regulatory Zone of the subject site is Silver Hills Specific Plan.  The 
approved Tentative Map for Silver Hills, Phase 1, allows for a 358-unit single family subdivision 
with common open space within the Silver Hills Specific Plan. Phase 1 is located at the 
northern portion of the Specific Plan area, west of Red Rock Road.  
 
As depicted in Figure 1, Phase 1 consists of ±64.93 acres and is located within a portion of 
APN# 087-390-10.  The project site is identified as a residential development area on the 
Silver Hills Land Use Plan, subject to the standards contained in the Silver Hills Specific Plan 
Development Standards Handbook.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Figure 1: WTM21-006 (Silver Hills, Phase 1) 
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3.0 APPROVAL CRITERIA                                              
 

3.1  Purpose 
 

Provide a written explanation of the proposed amendment, why you are asking for the 
amendment, and how the amendment will modify the approval.  
 

Response - Development Agreement, Extension of Time: Prior to approval of Tentative 
Map (WTM21-006 Silver Hills, Phase 1), the Reno-Tahoe Airport Authority (RTAA) 
entered into a Development Agreement with Dermody Property to develop the Reno 
Stead Airport Business Park, a proposed 56-acre warehouse and distribution center 
located within the boundary of the Reno Stead Airport property. The Park will be 
accessed from an extension of Moya Boulevard.  The Project includes the construction 
of two warehouse and distribution buildings totaling 1,127,080 square feet and 
associated public improvements necessary to support the buildings (Appendix F: Reno 
AirLogistics Park).   
 
Due to the need to consider TMWA’s and Dermody’s future needs, alignment of the 
water main through RTAA property has never been finalized, despite substantial efforts 
by the Applicant’s legal and engineering teams.  
 
Final approval of the revised alignment is required from TMWA, RTAA, and Dermody, 
and current easement language is under review. Until consensus is reached, redesign 
of the utility infrastructure and booster pump station remains on hold. These delays 
have directly impacted the timeline for recording the final map. 

 
Current draft easement language is out for review by the above mentioned 
stakeholders; however, the review and approval process could take several months to 
complete (Appendix G: Draft Easement).   

 
A booster pump station is part of the water infrastructure system and is used to ensure 
reliable water delivery across varying elevations and long distances. These are required 
utility improvements needed to serve Silver Hills, Phase 1. Because the final alignment 
directly impacts the design of this facility, efforts to redraw the transmission main and 
modify the booster pump remain on hold until consensus on easement alignment is 
reached. 

 
This delay in finalizing the alignment is the direct and primary reason for requesting 
the time extension through this Amendment of Conditions.  The applicant is actively 
engaged in ongoing coordination with all stakeholders and remains confident that the 
initial Final Map can be recorded within the proposed two-year extension period, 
should the Board of County Commissioners approve the request. 
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3.2  Justification 
 
Identify the specific Condition or Conditions that you are requesting to amend.  
 

RESPONSE - Development Agreement, Extension of Time: Tentative Subdivision Map 
Case Number WTM21-006 (Silver Hills, Village 1) was approved by the Washoe County 
Board of County Commissioners on August 24, 2021, and is currently set to expire on 
August 24, 2025, pursuant to the provisions of NRS 278.360(1) and Washoe County 
Code Section 110.610.50. Under these regulations, unless the landowner has entered 
into a development agreement authorized by NRS 278.0201, a final map must be 
submitted for signature by the Director of Planning and Building prior to the tentative 
map’s expiration. 

 
This proposed Development Agreement seeks to extend the time allowed for recording 
the initial final map from the current expiration date of August 24, 2025, to a new 
expiration date of April 24, 2027 (Appendix E: Development Agreement). 

 
Unless otherwise terminated in accordance with Section 2.1.3 of the Agreement or 
applicable law, the Agreement shall remain in effect through April 24, 2027. All 
provisions of the Agreement shall continue to be binding and enforceable with respect 
to any construction or development activities commenced, as well as any related 
permits issued, on any portion of the property subject to a tentative map, a recorded 
final map, or a use permit in existence at the time of the Agreement’s expiration. 

 
This Development Agreement also formally incorporates the Conditions of Approval 
for Tentative Subdivision Map Case Number WTM21-006, which are included as 
Appendix D: Conditions of Approval. The applicant agrees that these Conditions of 
Approval, as adopted by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners on April 
24, 2021, are the controlling conditions and shall remain in effect even after 
termination of this Agreement. 
 

3.3  Existing and Proposed Conditions 
 

Provide the requested amendment language to each Condition or Conditions, and 
provide both the existing and proposed condition(s).  
 

RESPONSE - Development Agreement, Extension of Time: The applicant is requesting 
an Amendment of Conditions to extend the expiration date of Tentative Subdivision 
Map Case Number WTM21-006 (Silver Hills, Village 1) through the execution of a 
Development Agreement, as permitted under NRS 278.0201 and NRS 278.360(1). 

 
The requested amendment is incorporated into the attached Development 
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Agreement, which sets forth the extended deadline for final map recordation. Please 
refer to Appendix D: Conditions of Approval of the Development Agreement for the 
complete, operative Conditions of Approval, as amended. 
 

 

3.4  Findings 
 
Describe any potential impacts to public health, safety, or welfare that could result from 
granting the amendment. Describe how the amendment affects the required findings 
as approved.  
 

Response: The proposed amendment to allow for a time extension does not result in 
any adverse impacts to public health, safety, or welfare. The requested changes do not 
alter the approved physical layout, density, infrastructure requirements, or 
environmental conditions associated with the original tentative map. All other 
Conditions of Approval previously adopted by the Washoe County Board of County 
Commissioners remain in full force and effect and continue to govern the development 
of the site. 
 
The proposed amendment to allow for a time extension does not affect the County’s 
ability to make the findings required for tentative map approval under Washoe County 
Code Section 110.608.25 or applicable Nevada Revised Statutes. The original findings 
related to Master Plan conformance, improvements, development type, availability of 
services, environmental impacts, public health, easements, access, dedications, and 
energy conservation remain valid and unchanged. 
 
The time extension specifically allows for continued coordination with agencies and 
stakeholders to finalize utility alignments and infrastructure planning necessary for 
recordation of the final map. 
 
 
   

4.0 CONCLUSION           
As evidenced throughout this narrative and attached exhibits, the requested 
Amendment of Conditions to enter into a Development Agreement granting an 
extension of time for the approved Tentative Map for Silver Hills, Phase 1 (Case No. 
WTM21-006) is consistent with the governing approval. Therefore, the applicant 
respectfully requests Washoe County Board of County Commissioners approve this 
request. 
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This is pretty clear that Reno should be able to serve Silver Hills.  So this is all I would like to
add.  It's a final answer unless you say otherwise.
 

Circumstances Warranting an Extension of Time for the Tentative Map.  Prior to
approval of the tentative map, the Reno-Tahoe Airport Authority (RTAA) entered into
a Development Agreement with Dermody Properties for the development of the Reno-
Stead Airport Business Park. Due to the need to consider TMWA’s and Dermody’s
future needs, alignment of the water main through RTAA property has never been
finalized, despite substantial efforts by the Landowner’s legal and engineering teams. 

 

Final approval of the revised alignment is required from TMWA, RTAA, and
Dermody, and current easement language is under review. Until consensus is
reached, redesign of the utility infrastructure and booster pump station remains
on hold. These delays have directly impacted the timeline for recording the
final map. 

 

The parties believe it is in the public interest to enter into this Agreement to
provide additional time to finish map review and record the final map.

 
This is my add:  Someone can write better than I, but here's the message.  Further, we intend to
submit in the coming months a request for amendment of the Silver Hills handbook and
conditions of the tentative map, to better comply with Washoe County's long term
development goals and to make the project more attractive to other workforce housing
builders in addition to ourselves.

Attachment B 
Page 13

https://us-phishalarm-ewt.proofpoint.com/EWT/v1/KDQzAAmjlQ!4G4TesS78Vt-y1ekbsAgd81OtaLyIpZDUDFXbE7DEbuFih9S6HhBOcVmpiIFRn0-tgBwDSLdk_FbpzttYFbDo-PqG1ffablKKHnAXi0aQbBTd47Dvib6twn2Svma5F5Ez_g$
mailto:CWeiche@washoecounty.gov
mailto:CWeiche@washoecounty.gov







































[image: City of Reno logo with circle portion of the Reno Flag depicting mountains, river and star. ]Memorandum

DATE:	September 2, 2025

TO:		Mayor and City Council	

THROUGH:	Jackie Bryant, City Manager

FROM:	Trina Magoon, Director of Utility Services

		Dustin Waters, Assistant Director of Utility Services

		Roy Flores, Senior Civil Engineer

DEPT:		Utility Services				

SUBJECT:	Status of Sewer Allocation for Reno Stead Water Reclamation Facility

This memorandum is provided as a regular update on the status of available sewer capacity and projects pending approval to be served by the Reno Stead Water Reclamation Facility (RSWRF). No projects have been added to the allocation list since the August 4, 2025 memorandum. 



Council provided direction at their February 22, 2023 meeting to increase the amount of the flow shave capacity to 350,000 gallons*. The remaining sewer allocation available at this time for development is 173,279 gallons or approximately 1,050 equivalent residential units (ERUs). The RSWRF detailed worksheet is attached to show sewer allocations made beginning in January 2023 and the sum of unrealized allocated capacity permitted prior to this date. 



* Council direction 9/11/2019 (75,000 gallons); 11/4/2020 (50,000 gallons); 6/1/2022 (100,000 gallons); 2/22/23 (125,000 gallons).



Attachments:	RSWRF Flow Allocation – Table

RSWRF Flow Allocation – Graph









image1.png

CCCCCC










RSWRF Flow Allocation - Graph


DESCRIPTION
CAPACITY


 (GALLONS PER DAY)


Discharge Capacity of Reno-Stead Water Treatment Facility 2,000,000


Flow Shave (Discharge to TMWRF)
Approved by Reno City Council as of 2/22/2023


350,000


60,000


Allocated + Actual Flows (B) 2,176,722


Remaining Capacity (A-B) 173,279


Total Discharge Capacity (A) 2,350,000


RSWRF Average Annual Flow from last 12 months (2022) 1,900,000


Capacity Allocated Through Will-Serve (Permitted but not built) 216,722


Inflow & Infiltration within the Collection System


688 601 0 0 4426 165 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Allocation Date


RSWRF 12 Month Flow Allocation Trends


Monthly Allocated Flows Allocated + Actual Flows 12 Month Average Monthly Allocated Flow (GPD)


*Total Dischage Capacity = 2,350,000 GPD


BLD25-02156E
Silver Dollar Elementary School
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RSWRF Flow Allocation - Table


1. RENO STEAD WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY STATISTICS


2. CAPACITY ALLOCATED THROUGH WILL SERVES
ALLOCATION LIST BEGINNING January 1, 2023                                                                         
- Single Family (SF) and Multi Family (MF) Units = 165 gpd
- Pre 1/1/2023 SF/MF Units = 175 gpd 


Sewer Will 
Serve


Issue Date


Connection 
Fees Paid 


Date


Single 
Family Units 


(#)


Multi 
Family 


Units (#)


Commercial 
Usage


(GAL/DAY)


Industrial 
Usage


(GAL/DAY)


Capacity 
Allocated 


(GAL/DAY)


Unrealized Allocated Capacity (Permitted prior to 1/1/2023) 686 298 5,038 8,987 186,225
BLD23-05725E - Ice Age Meals Kitchen Remodel (APN 086-149-06) 1/17/2023 1/17/2023 97 97
FNL23-00007 - Arroyo Crossing Phase 2 (APN 550-650-03) 2/7/2023 5/24/2023 142 23,430
BLD23-07442E - Legacy Valve TI (APN 090-040-18) 3/9/2023 5/4/2023 81 81
BLD23-00653E - Moya Shell (APN 090-030-26) 7/27/2022 5/12/2023 175 175
BLD23-08670E - Commercial Modular Set-up (APN 086-151-07) 5/12/2023 5/19/2023 121 121
BLD23-10000E - Tempo Fulfillment Tenant Improvement 5/1/2023 6/28/2023 254 254
BLD24-00731E - Port of Subs Red Rock TI (APN 087-710-10) 7/20/2023 7/20/2023 40 40
BLD24-02160E - Tool Source TI (APN 090-030-26) 9/5/2023 11/9/2023 339 339
BLD24-08494E/08496E - Red Rock Plaza (APN 090-371-10) 3/6/2024 3/19/2024 80 80
BLD24-10885E - 14003 Mount Anderson St Warehouse (090-410-18) 6/19/2024 9/3/2024 615 615
BLD25-01747E - Emerson Restroom Remodel (090-030-19) 8/22/2024 9/24/2024 73 73
BLD23-03325E - North Valleys Shell Bldg (082-092-34) 9/28/2022 8/24/2024 165 165
BLD25-01470E - Reno AirLogistics Park BLD 2_Spec TI (086-240-11) 8/15/2024 10/1/2024 436 436
BLD25-02156E - Silver Dollar Elementary School (086-030-57) 8/30/2024 1/10/2025 4426 4,426
BLD24-10172E - Shell Building (090-142-15) 1/23/2025 2/5/2025 165 165


Totals 828 298 11,151 9,941 216,722


3. PROJECTS IN PLAN REVIEW
-Added when Sewer Will-Serve applications are submitted Sewer Will 


Serve
Application 


Date


Single 
Family Units 


(#)


Multi 
Family 


Units (#)


Commercial 
Usage


(GAL/DAY)


Industrial 
Usage


(GAL/DAY)


Flow 
(GAL/DAY)


BLD23-05584E - North Virginia Phase 2 Spec TI (082-101-86) 12/8/2022 638 638                 
FNL24-00006 - Surge Flat Subdivision (080-191-29) 9/28/2023 16 2,640              
BLD24-10695E - Circle K (082-082-13) 5/17/2024 165 165                 
BLD25-05187E - Uhaul Silverlake (087-350-24) 2/25/2025 170 170                 
FNL25-00007 - Legacy Village Townhomes Unit 2 (552-530-01) 2/27/2025 96 15,840           
BLD25-08080E - Oppidan Reno 5MW Data Center (082-101-86) 3/21/2025 17200 17,200           
BLD26-01747E - Starbucks TI (087-710-05) 8/18/2025 581 581                 


Totals 112 0 1,554 17,200 37,234


Flow Shave (Discharge to TMWRF)
Approved by Reno City Council as of 2/22/2023


Allocated + Actual Flows (B)


Remaining Capacity (A-B)


DESCRIPTION


2,000,000


2,350,000


2,176,722


350,000


1,900,000


216,722


173,279


60,000Inflow & Infiltration within the Collection System


Discharge Capacity of Reno-Stead Water Treatment Facility


Total Discharge Capacity (A)


RSWRF Average Annual Flow from last 12 months (2022)


Capacity Allocated Through Will-Serve (Permitted but not built)


CAPACITY
 (GALLONS PER DAY)
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RSWRF Flow Allocation - Table


4. PROJECTS INITIATED BUT NOT TO WILL SERVE 
- Approved Single Family Tentative Maps
- Multifamily Not Permitted
- Special Use Permits Not Permitted
- Site Plan Review Not Permitted
- Commercial & Industrial = 800 gpd/acre


Units 
Approved 


(#)


Units 
Allocated or 
In Review (#)


SF Units 
Remaining 


(#)


MF Units 
Remaining 


(#)


Commercial         
(Acres)


Industrial 
(Acres)


Flow
(GAL/DAY)


LDC17-00039 The Lakes Sky Vista Apartments, Total 786 Units 768 488 280 46,200           
Silver Hills (APN 87-390-10, 87-390-13, 86-232-31, 86-203-05) 
TMRPA Approved 02/13/20 1,874 1,874 309,210         
LDC22-00066 - Ridge Park (APN 086-380-14) 80 80 13,200           
LDC22-00018/BLD25-00588E - Peavine Employment Center, Comm 4 3,200              
LDC22-00018/BLD25-00588E - Peavine Employment Center, BLD A 12.7 10,160           
LDC22-00018/BLD25-00588E - Peavine Employment Center, BLD B 24.6 19,680           
LDC22-00018/BLD25-00588E - Peavine Employment Center, BLD C 5.93 4,744              
LDC22-00018/BLD25-00588E - Peavine Employment Center, BLD D 1.8 1,440              


Totals 1,954 280 4.0 45.0 407,834


5. FUTURE PROJECTS
 - Single Family Unit = 165 gpd
 - Multi Family Unit = 165 gpd
 - Commercial & Industrial = 800 gpd/acre


SF Units         
(#)


MF Units     
(#)


Commercial 
(Acres) 


Industrial
(Acres)


Flow 
(GAL/DAY)


Evans Ranch 5,679           937,035         
Silver Star Ranch PUD 1,600           264,000         
Future SFR Development for APNs: 081-024-07 and 081-024-08 404               66,660           


Totals 7,683 0 0 0 1,267,695      


6. MASTER PLAN OR ZONING
- No units identified
Echeverria Peavine Master Plan Amendment 
Echo Avenue Master Plan Amendment
4855 Echo Avenue Master Plan Amendment
Stead 240 
Coyote Crossing 
Echo Avenue 
Stead/North Virginia Zone Map Amendment


9/2/2025 2







 
 
Robert Lissner
4790 Caughlin Parkway PMB 519
Reno NV  89519
775-750-5537 call or text
 
 
On Wed, Sep 17, 2025 at 5:02 PM Trina Magoon <MagoonT@reno.gov> wrote:

Hi Bob,
 
As John mentioned, the Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) project, is actually an Indirect
Potable Reuse (IPR) project, not just an ASR.  The Advanced Purified Water Facility (APWF)
at American Flat will take highly treated effluent from the Reno Stead Water Reclamation
Facility (RSWRF), further treat it to drinking water standards (category A+), and inject it into
the aquifer for later extraction as a potable water supply.  The APWF project is slated to be
complete with the ability to issue will serves by mid 2030. 
 
Regarding the Reno Stead Water Reclamation Facility (RSWRF) Sewer Allocation Program,
the Reno City Council has authorized the use of 350,000 gallons per day (gpd).  Of that
authorization, the current remaining sewer capacity is 173,279 gpd or 1,050 equivalent
residential units (ERUs) and capacity is allocated on a first come first serve basis.  Please
see the attached RSWRF Sewer Allocation Council Memo and attachments.
 
As John mentioned, we are in the process of replacing the flow shave pumps, and anticipate
this project to be complete in July 2026.  The new pumps are capable of shaving an
additional 400,000 gpd, however, any additional flow shave capacity will require Council
authorization for additional will serve use.    
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions.
 
Best,
 
Trina

From: John Flansberg <FlansbergJ@reno.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 9:29 AM
To: rlissner@gmail.com <rlissner@gmail.com>
Cc: Trina Magoon <MagoonT@reno.gov>
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Subject: RE: ASR status

 
Bob – I will let Trina weigh in on the amount of additional flow we can handle in the interim
period.  Of course, we would need City Council to approve the use of additional capacity for the
flow shave.
 
John
 

John Flansberg, P.E.
Regional Infrastructure Administrator
Regional Infrastructure
775-399-2184 (c); 775-657-4570 (o)
FlansbergJ@Reno.Gov
1 E. First St., Reno, NV 89501
 
Reno.Gov | Connect with us:            

 
 
From: Bob Lissner <rlissner@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 9:20 AM
To: John Flansberg <FlansbergJ@reno.gov>
Cc: Trina Magoon <MagoonT@reno.gov>
Subject: Re: ASR status
 
This sounds like maybe we could go ahead.  Are you confident that the Flow Shave could
handle these flows:
 
2027:  33,000 gpd (I'm using 165 gpd per unit, and where I got that no one knows)
2028   66,000 gpd 
2029   99,000 gpd
 
We have built 18-20 units per month in our good years, and are looking forward to doing it
again.
 
Bob
 
 
Robert Lissner
4790 Caughlin Parkway PMB 519
Reno NV  89519
775-750-5537 call or text
 
 
On Wed, Sep 17, 2025 at 9:00 AM John Flansberg <FlansbergJ@reno.gov> wrote:

Bob – I would agree with your summary with the exception that the joint ASR project will treat
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the effluent to potable drinking water standards and inject into the aquifer for later use.
 
Also, we are purchasing new pumps for the “flow shave” that will increase the amount that we
can flow shave in the interim period until the Advanced Purified Water Facility (APWF) is built
and we have the “water out” solution in place.
 
I hope this helps!  I am copying Trina on this email in case she has more information.
 
Let me know if there is anything else that you need from us.
 
Best regards,
 
John

John Flansberg, P.E.
Regional Infrastructure Administrator
Regional Infrastructure
775-399-2184 (c); 775-657-4570 (o)
FlansbergJ@Reno.Gov
1 E. First St., Reno, NV 89501
 
Reno.Gov | Connect with us:            

 
 
From: Bob Lissner <rlissner@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2025 9:55 PM
To: John Flansberg <FlansbergJ@reno.gov>
Subject: ASR status
 
John-
 
I have written what follows as part of a request to extend our Silver Hills tentative map
from a 2025 expiration to a 2029 expiration.
 
Please let me know if any part of it is wrong or needs improvement.
 
I have to get this back to Washoe County on Thursday or we miss their schedule.  I
apologize for asking with such short notice.  On the other hand, this should be fairly
accurate based on all the background you have already shared with me.
 
In addition, recently the City of Reno and TMWA have held public hearings regarding the
status of providing sewer capacity for the Stead/Lemmon Valley area.  Reno has recently
completed a 2 million gallon per day doubling of the Reno Stead Water Reclamation
Facility, but Reno's ability to utilize the new capacity has been severely limited by the
lack of anywhere to discharge the treated effluent, except for a small "Flow Shave"
bypass to the Reno Sparks Water Reclamation facility.  Reno is providing sewer capacity
in the Flow Shave to projects much smaller than Silver Hills on a "first come, first

Attachment B 
Page 16

mailto:FlansbergJ@Reno.Gov
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.reno.gov/__;!!KDQzAAmjlQ!cUGsFufp0yQq6PvDvoJIx1dJ5l0971qOEFHW3fk_CZtnVUsv9RNQsW5W7-4_pMR4Ko_FGd9ssXwfwhEApIb6oNg$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.facebook.com/cityofreno__;!!KDQzAAmjlQ!cUGsFufp0yQq6PvDvoJIx1dJ5l0971qOEFHW3fk_CZtnVUsv9RNQsW5W7-4_pMR4Ko_FGd9ssXwfwhEAd7-X3s4$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/twitter.com/cityofreno__;!!KDQzAAmjlQ!cUGsFufp0yQq6PvDvoJIx1dJ5l0971qOEFHW3fk_CZtnVUsv9RNQsW5W7-4_pMR4Ko_FGd9ssXwfwhEAFCsvCtk$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.instagram.com/cityofreno/__;!!KDQzAAmjlQ!cUGsFufp0yQq6PvDvoJIx1dJ5l0971qOEFHW3fk_CZtnVUsv9RNQsW5W7-4_pMR4Ko_FGd9ssXwfwhEA6n_ySH8$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/linkedin.com/company/city-of-reno__;!!KDQzAAmjlQ!cUGsFufp0yQq6PvDvoJIx1dJ5l0971qOEFHW3fk_CZtnVUsv9RNQsW5W7-4_pMR4Ko_FGd9ssXwfwhEAwBjLa8c$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.pinterest.com/cityofreno/__;!!KDQzAAmjlQ!cUGsFufp0yQq6PvDvoJIx1dJ5l0971qOEFHW3fk_CZtnVUsv9RNQsW5W7-4_pMR4Ko_FGd9ssXwfwhEADjdObk0$
mailto:rlissner@gmail.com
mailto:FlansbergJ@reno.gov


served" basis.  The Flow Shave is far short of the capacity needed to serve Silver Hills. 
Reno and TMWA have been working together on a Aquifer Storage and Recovery  (ASR)
project that would discharge the "new" much cleaner effluent into deep wells, to be later
recovered as potable water.  The completion date for that project is now estimated to be
2029, which is why we now need a four year extension of the tentative map.
 
Bob
 
Robert Lissner
4790 Caughlin Parkway PMB 519
Reno NV  89519
775-750-5537 call or text

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it may
contain confidential information that is also legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a
person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this
transmission is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify
the sender and immediately destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or
saving in any manner. Thank you.
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